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Product Specifications
Model: BHS-333
Size: 48 (L) x 19 (W) x 13 (H) mm
Weight: 10 g
Talk time: Up to 6 hours
Standby time: Up to 150 hours
Charging time: Within 2 hours
Battery type: Rechargeable battery with 2.0 mm jack connector
Bluetooth Standard: Bluetooth 2.0 EDR
Supported Bluetooth profiles: Handsfree 1.5 and Headset 1.1
Connection: Point-to-point
Paired devices: Up to 8, one at a time
Operating distance: 10 meters
Operating temperature range: 0 ºC to 50 ºC
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General Information
Thank you for purchasing Iqua BHS-333 Wireless Bluetooth® Headset. Your new device is a 
stylish product that enables you to communicate comfortably with compatible mobile phones 
that support Bluetooth wireless technology. 

Overview of the product

See page 2

1. Multifunction -button

Handling call functions

2. Indicator Light 

Status indication with green light

3. Charger connector

4. Earpiece

5. Microphone

Sales package contents

See page 2 

  6. Headset

  7. Wall charger 

  8. User guide

  9. Two earplugs (one on headset)

10. Earhook
(available in selected markets)
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Getting Started
Charging the battery
Before using BHS-333, you must charge it for approximately 2 hours. When the battery is fully 
charged, it provides up to 6  hours of talk time and up to 150 hours of standby time. 
Always use the charger provided in the sales package.

1. Connect the charger cable to BHS-333.
2. Plug the charger into a wall socket. The green light will turn on.
3. When the battery is fully charged, the green light will turn off.

Switching on and off
To switch on BHS-333
When the headset is powered off, press the Multifunction -button until you can hear a sound 
and the green light flashes. 

To switch off BHS-333
When the headset is powered on, press and hold the Multifunction -button until you can hear
ascending sound and the green light flashes once and turns off.

Pairing the Bluetooth headset to a Bluetooth mobile phone
Pairing is the process for linking BHS-333 with your Bluetooth enabled mobile phone.* After 
this process is completed, you can use the BHS-333 with the paired mobile phone. If you want 
to use the bhs-333 with another mobile phone, you must repeat the pairing process. Even 
though BHS-333 can be paired with up to 8 compatible phones it can only be connected to
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one phone at a time. Once it is paired with 8 phones, the 9th paired device will replace the 1st 
paired device.

1. When the headset is powered off, press and hold the Multifunction -button until you can 
hear two high sounds and the green light starts flashing rapidly.

2. Release the button. BHS-333 is now in pairing mode, waiting for your mobile phone to 
contact it.

3. Complete the pairing with your mobile phone. Please refer your mobile phone manual for 
details on how to search and pair. When phone has found the headset, it will show Iqua 
BHS-333 on its screen. In order to pair with the phone, enter the PIN code 0000.

4. After pairing, BHS-333 will automatically connect to your mobile phone. After pairing, some 
phones do not automatically connect to the headset. If this is the case, please ensure that 
you connect the phone to the headset (please refer to your mobile phone manual). Once 
pairing and connection are completed, the green light flashes twice every 5 seconds.

If the headset is turned on within 10 meters from several paired phones, the headset will try 
to connect to the last connected phone within 10 seconds. If the headset does not connect to 
the last connected phone (for example, the paired phone is turned off or it rejects the 
connection), the green light will be flashing once every 3 seconds indicating it is powered on 
but there is no Bluetooth connection.

* For latest compatibility information please visit www.iqua.com

Disconnecting BHS-333 and your phone
Easiest way to disconnect BHS-333 and you phone is simply switch off the BHS-333.
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Reconnecting the paired headset to a compatible phone

To reconnect the BHS-333 to the last connected phone, simply switch on the headset and it 
will automatically connect to your phone.  

Call Functions 
Answer a call 
When there is an incoming call, you can hear a ringing tone through the headset. Press the 
Multifunction -button briefly to answer the call. You will hear a sound once the call is answered.

End a call
To end an active call, press shortly the Multifunction -button. You will hear a sound when the 
call is ended.

Reject a call
When you receive an incoming call that you do not want to answer, press and hold the 
Multifunction -button to reject.

Redial the last dialed number (when supported by the phone)
To place a call to the last dialed number, double press the Multifunction- button when there 
is no call in progress. You will hear a high sound when the call is dialed. Please note some 
phone models do not support redial.
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Voice dialing (when supported by the phone)
To activate the voice dialing feature of your phone, press the Multifunction -button briefly 
when there is no call in progress. You can hear a high sound, which indicates that you can. 
speak the voice tag. Refer to the mobile phone manual for details. Please note some phone 
models do not support voice dialing.

Reset hardware
To reset the hardware, plug in the power connector. Please notice that pairing information will 
not be erased.

Light indication summary
The BHS-333’s LED light is green and usually accompanied by a sound signal.

Power on but no Bluetooth connection Green light flashes once every 3 seconds

Bluetooth connection on Green light flashes twice every 5 seconds

Battery low Green light flashes twice every 3 seconds, 
and a low sound is played

Battery charging Green light is on continuously
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Power Management
This product is powered by a built-in rechargeable battery which cannot be changed. Do not 
attempt to replace the battery. Rechargeable battery can be charged and discharged 
hundreds of times, but it will eventually wear out. After a period of time that will vary depending 
on the use and usage conditions, you may find that the built-in battery will power your product 
for only a couple of hours requiring you to charge more frequently. 

Do charge your device only with the charger provided in the sales package. Unplug the 
charger when not in use. Do not leave the device connected to the charger for longer period 
than needed, since overcharging may shorten the battery lifetime.

If left unused a fully charged battery will discharge itself over time.

Temperature extremes may affect the ability of the battery to charge. Always try to keep the 
device between 15 °C and 25 °C (59 °F and 77 °F). Leaving the device in hot or cold places, 
such as in closed car in summer or winter conditions will reduce the capacity and lifetime of 
the battery. A device with hot or cold battery may not work for a while even when the battery 
is fully charged. Battery performance is particularly limited in temperatures well below 
freezing. Do not charge in humid environment.
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Care and Maintenance
– Do not expose the device to liquid, moisture or humidity as it is not waterproof.
– Do not use or store the device in dusty, dirty areas. Its moving parts and electronic 

components can be damaged.
– Do not store the device in hot areas. High temperatures can shorten the life of electronic 

devices, damage batteries, and warp or melt certain plastics.
– Do not store the device in cold areas. When the device returns to its normal temperature, 

moisture can form inside the device and damage electronic circuit boards.
– Do not drop, knock, or shake the device. Rough handling can break internal circuit boards 

and fine mechanics.
– Do not use harsh chemicals, cleaning solvents, or strong detergents to clean the device.
– Use a soft, clean, dry cloth to clean any lenses.
– Do not expose your device to contact with sharp objects as this will cause scratches and 

damage. 
– Do not stick anything inside the device as this may damage internal components.
– Do not dismantle the device or the charger as they do not contain serviceable parts and 

taking apart the device may expose you to dangerous voltages or other hazards.

Act according to your local rules and do not dispose of this product as part of your 
normal household waste. Follow the applicable separate collection system for 
electrical and electronic products.

BHS-333_Headset_UG_EN.fm  Page 11  Wednesday, April 25, 2007  12:39 AM



12

Copyright © 2007 Iqua Ltd

How to get service for my IQUA Product?

If you believe that you are entitled to a repair or replacement of your IQUA Product based on 
your statutory rights under the applicable national laws relating to the sale of consumer 
products or warranty given by the retailer, who has sold the IQUA Product to you, please 
contact your retailer.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
We, Iqua Ltd., declare under our sole responsibility, that the product, BHS-333, conforms with 
the provisions of the following Council Directive: 1999/5/EC. A copy of the Declaration of 
Conformity can be found at http://www.iqua.com/declaration_of_conformity

 

The Bluetooth word mark and logos are owned by Bluetooth® SIG, Inc. and any use of such 
marks by IQUA is licensed. Other trademarks and trade names belong to their respective 
owners.

Under no circumstances does IQUA assume any liability for loss of or damage to or corruption 
of data, for any loss of profit, loss of business, revenues, contracts, anticipated savings 
increased costs or expenses or for any indirect, special, incidental or consequential damages 
howsoever caused.
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Yleistietoa

Kiitos että valitsit Iqua BHS-333 langattoman Bluetooth® kuulokesetin. Uusi

laitteenne on tyylikäs tuote jolla voit vaivattomasti kommunikoida yhteenkäyvien

matkapuhelimien kanssa jotka tukevat Bluetooth langatonta teknologiaa.

Tuotteen yleisesitys

Katso sivu 2

Puhelu toimintojen käyttö

Toimintatilan osoitus vihreällä valolla

1. Monitoiminäppäin 1.

2. Merkkivalo

3. Latausliitäntä

4. Kuulokesetin kuuloke

5. Mikrofoni

Ostopakkauken sisältö

6. Kuulokesetti

7. Seinälaturi

8. Käyttöopas

9. Kaksi korvakuulokkeiden suojusta

10. Korvasanka

Katso sivu 2

(Yksi laitteessa)

(tarjolla tietyillä markkinoilla)

13
Copyright © 2007 Iqua Ltd.

FI



BHS-333_Headset_UG.fm Page 5 Tuesday, April 3,2007 4:43 PM

Aloitus ja aktivointi

Akun lataus

Virran kytkeminen ja katkaiseminen

Virran kytkeminen BHS-333:een

Virran katkaiseminen BHS-333:sta

Bluetooth kuulokesetin ja Bluetooth matkapuhelimen pariliittäminen

Ennen kuin käytät BHS-333:a ensimmäisen kerran, sinun tulee ladata akkua noin 2 tuntia.
Täyteenladatun akun puheaika on enintään 6 tuntia ja valmiusaika jopa 150 tuntia. Käytä
aina myyntipakkauksen mukana toimitettua laturia.

1. Kytke laturin johto BHS-333:een.

2. Kytke laturi pistorasiaan. Vihreä merkkivalo syttyy.

3. Kun akku on latautunut täyteen, vihreä merkkivalo sammuu.

Virran ollessa poiskytkettynä, pidä monitoiminäppäintä painettuna kunnes kuulet äänimerkin
ja vihreä merkkivalo syttyy

Virran ollessa kytkettynä, pidä monitoiminäppäintä painettuna, kunnes kuulet nousevan
äänimerkin ja vihreä merkkivalo vilkkuu kerran ja sammuu.

Pariliitoksen muodostaminen tapahtuu liittämällä BHS-333 Bluetooth yhteensopivan
matkapuhelimen kanssa. Kun liittäminen on tehty, voit käyttää BHS-333:a pariliitetyn
puhelimen kanssa. Halutessasi käyttää BHS-333:a jonkin muun puhelimen kanssa on tämä
pariliitos tehtävä uudelleen. Vaikka BHS-333 voidaan pariliittää jopa 8 yhteensopivaan
puhelimeen, voi sitä käyttää vain yhden puhelimen kanssa kerrallaan. Kun olet pariliittänyt 8
puhelimeen, 9 pariliittoinen puhelin korvaa ensimmäisen pariliitoksen.

14
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1. Kun kuulokesetistä on katkaistu virta, pidä monitoiminäppäintä painettuna kunnes
kuulet kaksi korkeaa äänimerkkiä ja vihreä merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti.

2. Vapauta näppäin. BHS-333 on nyt pariliitostilassa, odottaen puhelimesi kontaktia.

3. Suorita loppuun puhelimesi pariliitos. Katso ystävällisesti puhelimesi
käyttöoppaasta neuvoja kuinka asetetaan puhelimesi etsintä ja pariliitos. Kun
puhelin on löytänyt laitteen, sen näytössä näkyy Iqua BHS-333. Pariliitoksen
aktivoimiseksi anna salasana 0000.

4. Pariliitoksen jälkeen BHS-333 automaattisesti muodostaa yhteyden
matkapuhelimeen. Joissain puhelimissa tämä yhteys ei automaattisesti muodostu
pariliitoksenkaan jälkeen. Tässä tapauksessa katso neuvoja puhelimen
käyttöoppaasta pariliitoksen suorituksen jälkeen. Kun pariliitos ja yhteyden
muodostaminen ovat onnistuneet, vihreä merkkivalo vilkkuu kaksi kertaa joka
viiden sekunnin kuluessa.

Jos kuulokesetin virta on kytketty ja se on alle 10 metrin yhteydessä moneen
pariliitettyyn puhelimeen, kuulokesetti yrittää yhteyttä viimeisimpään puhelimeen
mihin se oli yhteydessä 10 sekunnin aikana. Jos 10 sekunnin kuluessa ei yhteyttä
synny viimeisimpään puhelimeen (esim. pariliitepuhelimen virta on kytketty pois tai
se hylkää yhteyden), vihreä merkkivalo alkaa vilkkua joka 3 sekunti osoittaen virran
olevan kytkettynä mutta Bluetooth-yhteyttä ei ole.

Helpoin tapa katkaista BHS-333:n ja puhelimesi välinen yhteys on katkaista BHS-
333:n virta.

* Uusimmat yhteensopivuustiedot löytyvät osoitteesta www.iqua.com

BHS-333:n ja matkapuhelimen välisen yhteyden katkaiseminen

15
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Pariliitetyn kuulokesetin ja yhteensopivan puhelimen jälleenkytkentä

Puheluun vastaaminen

Puhelun lopettaminen

Puhelun hylkääminen

Viimeisen numeron uudelleenvalinta (jos puhelimesi tukee sitä)

Voit yhdistää BHS-333:n viimeksi liitettyyn puhelimeen kytkemällä laitteeseen virran,

jolloin se muodostaa yhteyden automaattisesti.

Kun kuulet soittoäänen kuulokesetissä, voit vastata puheluun painamalla

nopeasti. Kuulet äänimerkin kun puheluun on vastattu.

Lopeta käynnissä oleva puhelu painamalla nopeasti . Kuulet

äänimerkin kun puhelu lopetetaan.

Kun et halua vastata puheluun, hylkää se painalla jonkin aikaa.

Kun haluat soittaa viimeiseen numeroon, paina kahdesti (jos

puhelu ei ole käynnissä). Kuulet korkean äänen soiton tapahtuessa. Huomioi että

kaikki puhelinmallit eivät tue uudelleenvalintaa.

Puhelutoiminnot

monitoiminäppäintä

monitoiminäppäintä

monitoiminäppäintä

monitoiminäppäintä

16
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Äänivalinta (mikäli puhelimessa on tämä ominaisuus)

Laitteiston nollaus

Merkkivalojen yhteenveto

Aktivoidaksesi äänivalinnan, kun puhelua ei ole käynnissä, paina multinäppäintä
nopeasti. Kun kuulet korkean äänimerkin voit antaa äänikomennon. Lisätietoja
matkapuhelimen käyttöoppaassa. Huomioi että kaikki puhelinmallit eivät tue
äänivalintaa.

Jos haluat nollata laitteen, kytke se lataukseen. Huomioi että pariliitostiedot eivät
nollaudu.

BHS-333:n LED-merkkivalo on vihreä, ja merkkivaloon liittyy yleensä myös
äänimerkki.

Virta kytkettynä mutta ei Bluetooth-yhteyttä

Bluetooth-yhteys aktiivinen

Akun teho on loppumassa

Akku latautuu

Vihreä merkkivalo välkkyy joka 3 sekunti

Vihreä merkkivalo välkkyy kahdesti joka 5 sekunti

Vihreä merkkivalo välkkyy kahdesti joka 3
sekunti ja sitä säestää matala äänimerkki.

Vihreä merkkivalo palaa jatkuvasti

17
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Virranhallinta

Tämä tuote saa virtansa sisäänrakennetusta akusta, jota ei voi vaihtaa. Älä yritä

vaihtaa akkua. Uudelleen ladattavan akun voi ladata ja purkaa satoja kertoja, mutta

jossakin vaiheessa se kuluu loppuun. Saatat huomata jossain vaihessa, että akkusi

teho riittää ainoastaan muutaman tunnin käyttöön ja joudut lataamaan sitä aina

useammin. Tämä riippuu käytöstä ja olosuhteista.

Lataa laitetta ainoastaan myyntipakkauksessa toimitetulla laturilla. Irrota laturi

pistorasiasta ja laitteesta kun sitä ei käytetä. Älä jätä laitetta laturiin kytketyksi

tarvittua pitemmäksi aikaa, koska ylilataaminen voi lyhentää sen käyttöikää.

Jos täyteen ladattua akkua ei käytetä, lataus purkautuu itsestään ajan myotä.

Äärimmäiset lämpötilat voivat vaikuttaa akun latauskykyyn. Säilytä laite

mahdollisuuksien mukaan 15- 25C lämpötilassa (59- 77F). Laitteen säilyttäminen

kylmässä tai kuumassa paikassa, kuten autossa kesällä tai talvella vaikuttaa

haitallisesti akun tehoon. Laite, jonka akkua on säilytetty kylmässä tai kuumassa, ei

ehkä tilapäisesti toimi, vaikka akku olisikin täyteen ladattu. Akun teho saattaa olla

erityisen heikko erittäin kylmässa lämpötilassa. Älä lataa akkua kosteissa

olosuhteissa.

18
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Oikea käsittely ja huolto

Älä altista laitetta nesteille tai kosteudelle koska laite ei ole vedenpitävä.

Älä käytä tai säilytä laitetta pölyisessä tai likaisessa tilassa. Sen liikkuvat osat ja
elektroniikka komponentit saattavat vaurioitua.

Älä säilytä laitetta kuumassa tilassa. Korkea lämpötila voi lyhentää sähkölaitteen ikää,
vahingoittaa akkua ja taivuttaa tai sulattaa tiettyjä muoveja.

Älä säilytä laitetta kylmässä tilassa. Kun laitteen lämpötila palautuu normaaliksi, sen
sisälle voi muodostua kosteutta, joka saattaa vahingoittaa sähköpiirilevyjä.

Älä pudota, kolhi tai ravista laitetta. Kovakourainen käsittely voi vahingoittaa sisällä
olevia piirilevyjä ja hienomekaanisia osia.

Älä käytä vahvoja kemikaaleja, liuottimia tai puhdistusaineita laitteen puhdistukseen.

Käytä pehmeää, puhdasta ja kuivaa kangasta mahdollisten linssien puhdistukseen.

Varmista, ettei laite joudu kosketuksiin terävien esineiden kanssa, sillä ne voivat
naarmuttaa ja vaurioittaa laitetta.

Älä työnnä mitään laitteen sisälle sillä sen sisäosat voivat vaurioitua.

Älä yritä avata laitetta ja laturia, koska ne eivät sisällä huollettavia osia ja koska niiden
purkaminen voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun tai muun vaaran.

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Toimi paikallisia säädöksiä noudattaen äläkä heitä tuotetta tavallisen

kotitalousjätteen sekaan. Noudata soveltuvaa elektronisten laitteiden ja

sähkölaitteiden erillistä lajittelujärjestelmää.

19
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IQUA-tuotteen huolto- ja takuupalvelut

Jos arvelet, että olet kulutushyödykkeiden myyntiin sovellettavien kansallisten lakien

takaamien lakisääteisten oikeuksiesi tai IQUA-tuotteen myyneen vähittäismyyjän

myöntämän takuun perusteella oikeutettu saamaan IQUA-tuotteesi korjattua tai

vaihdettua, ota yhteys kyseiseen vähittäismyyjään.

Iqua Ltd., ilmoittaa vastaavansa siitä, että tuote BHS-333 noudattaa seuraavan

Euroopan Neuvoston direktiivin määräyksiä: 1999/5/EC.

Vaatimustenmukaisuusilmoituksesta on kopio osoitteessa:

http://www.iqua.com/declaration_of_conformity

VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSILMOITUS

Bluetooth nimimerkki ja liikemerkki ovat Bluetooth ® SIG, Inc. omistamia ja Iqua on

lisensoinut näitten merkkien käytön. Muut tavaramerkit ja tavaranimet kuuluvat

vastaaville omistajilleen.

Iqua ei missään tapauksessa ota vastuuta tietojen menetyksestä, turmeltumisesta tai

vioittumisesta johtuvaa välillistä tai välitöntä ansionmenetystä, kaupankäynnin

menetysta, tulojen tai työurakkasopimuksen menetystä, oletettua säästöä,

lisääntyneitä kuluja ja menoja tai välillistä, erikoista ja satunnaista vauriota mikä

tahansa sen sitten on saanutkaan aikaan.
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Allgemeine Hinweise

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für das Funk-Headset BHS-333 entschieden haben. Bei Ihrem
neuen Gerät handelt es sich um ein ansprechend gestyltes Produkt, das die komfortable
Kommunikation in Verbindung mit kompatiblen Telefonen, welche die Bluetooth
Funktechnik unterstützen, ermöglicht.

®

Produktübersicht

Siehe Seite 2

Bedienung der Anruffunktionen

Statusanzeige mit grüner Leuchte

1. Multifunktionstaste

2. Statusanzeige

3. Ladegerätanschluss

4. Hörer

5. Mikrofon

Inhalt der Verkaufsverpackung

Siehe Seite 2

(einer im Headset)

(in ausgewählten Märkten)

6. Headset

7. Ladegerät

8. Bedienungsanleitung

9. Zwei Ohrhörer

10. Ohrhalterung

45
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Erste Schritte

Laden des Akkus

Ein- und Ausschalten des Geräts

So schalten Sie das BHS-333 ein:

So schalten Sie das BHS-333 aus:

Koppeln des BHS-333 mit Ihrem Mobiltelefon

Vor der Verwendung des BHS-333 muss der Akku etwa 2 Stunden aufgeladen

werden. Der vollständig geladene Akku ist ausreichend für bis zu 6 Stunden

Sprechzeit und bis zu 150 Stunden Bereitschaftszeit.

Verwenden Sie zum Laden nur das mitgelieferte Ladegerät.

1. Schließen Sie das Kabel des Ladegeräts an das BHS-333 an.

2. Stecken Sie das Ladegerät in eine Wandsteckdose. Die grüne Statusanzeige leuchtet auf.

3. Diese grüne Statusanzeige erlischt, sobald der Akku vollständig aufgeladen ist.

Halten Sie die Multifunktionstaste gedrückt, bis ein akustisches Signal ausgegeben

wird und die grüne Statusanzeige zu blinken beginnt.

Um das BHS-333 auszuschalten, halten Sie die Multifunktionstaste gedrückt, bis ein

akustisches Signal ausgegeben wird, die grüne Statusanzeige einmal blinkt und dann erlischt.

Das Koppeln bezeichnet den Vorgang, wenn Sie das BHS-333 an dem Mobiltelefon

mit aktivierter Bluetooth Schnittstelle anmelden. Nach dem Anmelden können Sie das

BHS-333 mit diesem Telefon verwenden. Möchten Sie das BHS-333 anschließend

zusammen mit einem anderen Telefon verwenden, müssen Sie es mit dem anderen

Telefon koppeln. Obwohl das BHS-333 mit bis zu 8 kompatiblen Telefonen gekoppelt

werden kann, ist es jedoch jeweils mit nur einem Telefon verbunden.
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Ist es einmal mit 8 Telefonen gekoppelt, dann ersetzt das 9. gekoppelte Gerät das erste.

1. Halten Sie die Multifunktionstaste gedrückt, bis zwei akustische Signale ausgegeben

2. Lassen Sie die Taste los. Das BHS-333 befindet sich im Kopplungsmodus und wartet

3. Schließen Sie die Kopplung mit dem Mobiltelefon ab. Informationen, wie Sie mit dem
Mobiltelefon nach Geräten suchen und diese koppeln, entnehmen Sie bitte der
Bedienungsanleitung Ihres Telefons. Hat das Mobiltelefon das Headset gefunden,

4. Nach dem Koppeln meldet sich das BHS-333 automatisch bei Ihrem Mobiltelefon an.

Wird das Headset im Umkreis von 10 Metern mehrerer gekoppelter Mobiltelefone
eingeschaltet, dann stellt das Headset innerhalb 10 Sekunden die Verbindung zum
zuletzt gekoppelten Mobiltelefon her. Verbindet das Headset nicht zum zuletzt
verbundenen Mobiltelefon (weil es beispielsweise abgeschaltet ist oder die Verbindung
zurückweist), dann blinkt die grüne Statusanzeige einmal alle 3 Sekunden zur Anzeige,
dass das Headset eingeschaltet ist, jedoch keine Bluetooth Verbindung herstellen kann.

Am schnellsten und einfachsten trennen Sie die Verbindung zwischen BHS-333 und
Mobiltelefon, indem Sie das BHS-333 ausschalten.

werden und die grüne Statusanzeige schnell blinkt.

auf ein Signal des Mobiltelefons.

wird Iqua BHS-333 im Display angezeigt. Um die Kopplung mit dem Telefon
abzuschließen, geben Sie den PIN-Code des BHS-333 (0000) ein.

Bei einigen Telefonen ist es möglich, dass diese das Headset nicht automatisch nach
dem Koppeln erkennen. Stellen Sie in diesem Fall die Verbindung zwischen dem
Telefon und dem Headset her (Informationen hierzu finden Sie in der
Bedienungsanleitung Ihres Mobiltelefons). Nach erfolgreichem Abschluss der
Kopplung und dem Herstellen der Verbindung blinkt die grüne Statusanzeige
zweimal alle 5 Sekunden.

* Für die neuesten Hinweise zur Anschließbarkeit besuchen Sie bitte www.iqua.com

Trennen der Verbindung zwischen BHS-333 und dem Mobiltelefon

47
Copyright © 2007 Iqua Ltd.

DE



BHS-333_Headset_UG.fm Page 7 Tuesday, April 3,2007 4:43 PM

Wiederherstellen der Verbindung zwischen dem gekoppelten Headset und dem

kompatiblen Mobiltelefon

Beenden eines Anrufs

Zurückweisen eines Anrufs

Erneutes Anwählen der letzten Rufnummer

Um die Verbindung des BHS-333 mit dem zuletzt verwendeten Telefon
wiederherzustellen, schalten Sie das BHS-333 ein. Die Verbindung zum Telefon wird
dann automatisch wiederhergestellt.

Geht ein Anruf ein, hören Sie über das Headset einen Rufton. Drücken Sie zum
Annehmen des Anrufs kurz auf die Multifunktionstaste.

Halten Sie zum Beenden eines Anrufs die Multifunktionstaste gedrückt. Bei
Beendigung des Gesprächs ist ein Signalton hörbar.

Erhalten Sie einen Anruf, den Sie nicht annehmen möchten, halten Sie die
Multifunktionstaste gedrückt, bis der Anruf zurückgewiesen wird.

Um die zuletzt gewählte Nummer anzurufen, drücken Sie zweimal die
Multifunktionstaste, bis ein akustisches Signal ausgegeben wird. Bitte beachten Sie,
dass einige Mobiltelefone die Funktion nicht unterstützen.

Anruffunktionen

Annehmen eines Anrufs
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Sprachanwahl (sofern diese Funktion vom Telefon unterstützt wird)

Zurücksetzen der Liste der gekoppelten Geräte

Bedeutung der Leuchtanzeigen

Um die Sprachanwahl des Telefons zu aktivieren, halten Sie die
gedrückt, bis der Signalton für den Beginn der Sprachanwahl ausgegeben wird.
Nähere Hinweise hierzu finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung Ihres Telefons.
Beachten Sie, dass verschiedene Modelle die Sprachanwahl nicht unterstützen.

Um die Liste der gekoppelten Geräte zurückzusetzen, schließen Sie das Netzteil an.
Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Kopplungsinformationen nicht gelöscht werden.

Die LED-Anzeige des BHS-333 leuchtet grün. Dabei wird beim Einschalten
normalerweise ein akustisches Signal ausgegeben. Nachfolgend ist die Bedeutung
der einzelnen Signale aufgeführt:

Multifunktionstaste

Gerät eingeschaltet, jedoch keine Bluetooth
Verbindung

Gerät eingeschaltet und Bluetooth
Verbindung

Niedriger Akkuladestand

Der Akku wird geladen

Die grüne Statusanzeige blinkt alle 3
Sekunden

Die grüne Statusanzeige blinkt zweimal alle
5 Sekunden

Die grüne Statusanzeige blinkt dreimal alle 3
Sekunden, ein tiefer Signalton ist hörbar

Die grüne Statusanzeige leuchtet
ununterbrochen
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Stromversorgung

Das Gerät verfügt über einen internen Akku, der nicht ausgetauscht werden kann.

Versuchen Sie nicht, den Akku auszutauschen. Der Akku kann zwar mehrere hundert

Mal ge- und entladen werden, nutzt sich aber im Laufe der Zeit ab. Nach einer

gewissen Nutzungsdauer, deren Länge von den Nutzungsgewohnheiten und der -

umgebung abhängt, werden Sie feststellen, dass der interne Akku nur noch für einige

Stunden Strom liefert und dass Sie ihn häufiger aufladen müssen.

Verwenden Sie zum Laden nur das mitgelieferte Ladegerät. Trennen Sie die

Verbindung zum Ladegerät, wenn es nicht verwendet wird. Lassen Sie das Gerät

nicht unnötig lange am Ladegerät angeschlossen, da das Überladen die Lebensdauer

des Akkus verkürzt.

Bei Nichtgebrauch entlädt sich ein voll aufgeladener Akku mit der Zeit.

Extreme Temperaturen haben einen nachteiligen Einfluss auf die Aufladbarkeit Ihres

Akkus. Versuchen Sie daher immer, das Gerät bei Temperaturen zwischen 15 °C und

25 °C (59 °F und 77 °F) aufzubewahren. Die Kapazität und Lebensdauer des Akkus

wird verkürzt, wenn er an kalten oder warmen Orten, wie z. B. in einem

geschlossenen Auto bei sommerlichen oder winterlichen Bedingungen liegen

gelassen wird. Wurde das Gerät extremen Temperaturen ausgesetzt, ist es möglich,

dass es anschließend vorübergehend nicht funktioniert, selbst wenn der Akku

vollständig geladen ist. Die Leistung von Akkus ist insbesondere bei Temperaturen

deutlich unter dem Gefrierpunkt eingeschränkt. Laden Sie das Gerät nicht in

Umgebungen mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit.
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Pflege und Wartung

- Setzen Sie das Gerät weder Flüssigkeiten noch Nässe oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Das Gerät ist

nicht Wasserdicht.

- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in staubigen oder schmutzigen Umgebungen oder
bewahren es dort auf. Die beweglichen Teile und elektronischen Komponenten können
beschädigt werden.

- Lagern Sie das Gerät nicht an heißen Orten. Hohe Temperaturen können die Lbensdauer
elektronischer Geräte verkürzen, Akkus beschädigen und bestimmte Kunststoffe verformen
oder zum Schmelzen bringen.

- Lagern Sie das Gerät nicht an kalten Orten. Wenn das Gerät anschließend wieder seine
normale Temperatur erreicht, kann sich in seinem Innern Feuchtigkeit bilden und die
elektronischen Schaltungen beschädigen.

- Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht fallen, setzen Sie es keinen Schlägen oder Stößen aus und
schütteln es nicht. Durch eine grobe Behandlung können im Gerät befindliche elektronische
Schaltungen und mechanische Feinteile Schaden nehmen.

- Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Chemikalien, Reinigungslösungen oder starke
Reinigungsmittel zur Reinigung des Geräts.

- Reinigen Sie Linsen mit einem weichen, sauberen und trockenen Tuch.

- Verwenden Sie zur Bedienung des Geräts nie spitze Gegenstände, da hierdurch das Gerät
zerkratzt oder beschädigt werden kann.

- Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in das Innere des Geräts ein, da dies zu Beschädigungen
an den internen Komponenten führen kann.

- Öffnen Sie nicht das Gehäuse des Geräts oder Ladegeräts. Diese enthalten keine
Komponenten, die gewartet werden müssen. Außerdem setzen Sie sich sonst der Gefahr
von hoher Spannung und Stromschlägen aus.
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Beachten Sie die in Ihrem Land geltenden Richtlinien und entsorgen Sie das
Gerät nicht über den unsortierten normalen Hausmüll. Entsorgen Sie das Gerät
nur über Systeme mit getrennter Müllsammlung für elektronische Geräte.
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Wie erhalte ich Unterstützung für mein IQUA Gerät?

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

Sind Sie der Meinung, dass Sie entsprechend der in Ihrem Land geltenden
Verbrauchergesetze oder im Rahmen der vom Händler, von dem Sie das IQUA Gerät
bezogen haben, gewährten Garantie Anspruch auf eine Reparatur oder den
Austausch eines defekten IQUA Geräts haben, so wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren
Händler.

Wir, Iqua Ltd., erklären uns voll verantwortlich, dass das Produkt BHS-333 den
Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC des Rats der Europäischen Union entspricht.
Eine Kopie der Konformitätserklärung finden Sie bei
http://www.iqua.com/declaration_of_conformity
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Bezeichnung und Logo Bluetooth sind Eigentum von Bluetooth® SIG, Inc. und die

Nutzung durch IQUA ist lizensiert. Andere Handelsmarken und -bezeichnungen sind

Eigentum der entsprechenden Inhaber.

Unter keinen Umständen übernimmt IQUA Haftung für Verlust, Beschädigung oder

Verfälschung von Daten, Gewinn-, Geschäfts-, Einnahme- oder Vertragsverlust,

angenommene Einsparungen, erhöhte Kosten oder Ausgaben für jegliche indirekte,

besondere, beiläufige oder Folgeschäden wie auch immer verursacht.
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Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor het kopen van de Iqua BHS-333 Draadloze Bluetooth Headset.Uw

nieuw apparaat is een stijlvol product dat u in staat stelt om eenvoudig te

communiceren met compatibele mobiele telefoons die Bluetooth draadloze

technologie ondersteunen.

®

Inhoud verkoopsverpakking

6. Headset

7. Muuroplader

8. Gebruikersgids

9. Twee oordopjes

10. Oorhaak

Zie pagina 2

(een op de headset)

(Verkrijgbaar in geselecteerde markten)

Overzicht van het product

1. Multiefunctie -knop

2. Indicatie lample

3. Oplaadaansluiter

4. Oorstuk

5. Microfoon

Zie pagina 2

Oproep functies hanteren

Status indicatie met groen lichtt
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Aan de slag

opladen van de batterij

Aan en uitschakelen

Aanschakelen van de BHS-333

Uitschakelen van de BHS-333

De Bluetooth headset koppelen aan een Bluetooth mobiele telefoon

Voordat u de BHS-333 gebruikt, moet u het ongeveer 2 uur opladen. Wanneer de
batterij volledig opgeladen is, heeft u ongeveer 6 uur spreektijd en maximaal 150 uur
standby tijd.
Gebruik altijd de oplader die met de verkoopverpakking is meegeleverd.

1. Sluit de oplaadkabel aan op de BHS-333.

2. Steek de oplader in een stopcontact.Het groene lampje gaat nu branden.

3. Wanneer de batterij volledig is opgeladen, gaat het lampje uit.

Wanneer de headset is uitgeschakeld, druk op de Multifunctie -knop totdat u een
geluid hoort en het groene lampje gaat knipperen.

Wanneer de headset is aangeschakeld, druk op en houd de Multifunctie knop ingedrukt totdat
u een stijgend geluid hoort en het groene lampje eenmaal knippert en dan uitgaat.

Pairing(koppelen is het proces voor het verbinden van uw BHS-333 met uw Bluetooth
ingeschakelde mobiele telefoon.* Nadat dit proces is afgerond, kunt u de BHS-333 gebruiken
met de gekoppelde mobiele telefoon. Als u de BHS-333 wilt gebruiken met een andere
mobiele telefoon, moet u het koppelingsproces herhalen. Hoewel BHS-333 gekoppeld kan
worden aan maximaal 8 compatibele telefoons kan het elke keer maar aangesloten worden
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op een telefoon. Als het eenmaal is aangesloten op 8 telefoons, zal het negende gekoppelde
apparaat het eerste gekoppelde apparaat vervangen.

1. Wanneer de headset uitstaat, druk op en houdt de Multifunctie knop ingedrukt totdat u
twee geluiden kunt horen en het groene lampje snel begint te knipperen.

2. Laat de knop los. BHS-333 staat nu in de pairing modus, wachtend op uw mobiele
telefoon om contact op te nemen.

3. Rond de pairing af met uw mobiele telefoon. Raadpleeg uw mobiele telefoon
handleiding voor details over hoe u moet zoeken en koppelen. Wanneer de telefoon de
headset gevonden heeft, geeft het Iqua BHS-333 weer op zijn scherm. Om met de
telefoon te kunnen koppelen, voer de PIN code 0000 in.

4. Na de pairing, BHS-333 zal automatisch aansluiten op uw telefoon. Na de pairing,
sluiten sommige telefoons niet automatisch aan op de headset. Als dit het geval is,
controleer dan of u de telefoon op de headset heeft aangesloten (raadpleeg hiervoor uw
mobiele telefoon handleiding). Als de pairing en aansluiting eenmaal zijn afgerond, zal
het groene lampje tweemaal elke 5 seconden branden.

Als de headset aan is gezet binnen 10 meter van diverse aangesloten telefoons,zal de
headset proberen aan tesluiten op de laatst aangesloten telefoon binnen 1 seconden. Als de
headset niet aansluit op de laatst aangesloten telefoon (bijvoorbeeld, de aangesloten
telefoon is uitgezet of het weigert de aansluiting), zal het groene lampje elke drie seconden
eenmaal knipperen, aangevend dat het aanstaat maar dat er geen bluetooth verbinding is.

De makkelijkste manier om de BHS-333 en uw telefoon los te koppelen is om de BHS-333
gewoon uit te schakelen.

* Voor de laatste compatibiliteits informatie, bezoek www.iqua.com

BHS-333 en uw telefoon loskoppelen
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De gekoppelde headset opnieuw verbinden met een compatibele foon

Een gesprek aannemen

Een gesprek beëindigen

Een gesprek weigeren

Het laatste gedraaide nummer opnieuw bellen (indien dit wordt

ondersteund door uw toestel)

Om de BHS-333 opnieuw te verbinden met de laatst gekoppelde telefoon, zet de
headset gewoon aan en het zal automatisch met uw telefoon verbinden.

Wanneer er een binnenkomend gesprek is, kunt u een rinkelende toon horden door
de headset. Druk de knop kort om het gesprek aan te nemen. U hoort
een geluid als het gesprek eenmaal is beantwoord.

Om een actief gesprek te beëindigen, druk kort op de -knop. U hoort een
gesprek wanneer het gesprek is beëindigd.

Wanneer u een binnenkomend gesprek ontvangt dat u niet wilt beantwoorden, druk
en houdt de knop ingedrukt om te weigeren.

Om te bellen naar het laatst gedraaide nummerr, druk twee keer op de -
knop wanneer ergeen gesprek bezig is. U zult een hoog geluid horen wanneer het
nummer wordt gedraaid.. Let op dat sommige telefoonmodellen redial (opnieuw
bellen) niet ondersteunen.

Gespreksfuncties

Multifunctie

Multifunctie

Multifunctie

Multifunctie
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Voice dialing (Indien dit door het toestel wordt ondersteund)

Resetten van de hardware

Licht indicatie samenvatting

Om de voice dialing toepassing van uw toestel te activeren, druk kort op de
-knop als er geen gesprek wordt gevoerd.U hoort nu een hoog geluid,

welke aangeeft dat u de voice tekst kunt inspreken. Raadpleeg uw mobiele telefoon
handleiding voor details. Let op dat sommige toestellen voice dialing niet
ondersteunen..

Voor het resetten van de hardware, steek de voedingsaansluiter erin.Let op dat de
pairing informatie niet wordt gewist..

De BHS-333's LED lampje is groen en komt normaal gesproken samen met een
geluidssignaal.

Multifunctie

Aangezet maar geen Bluetooth verbinding

Bluetooth verbinding aan

Batterijniveau laag

Batterij opladen

Groen licht knippert elke 3 seconden

Groen licht knippert elke 5 seconden
tweemaal

Groen licht knippert elke 3 seconden tweemaal,
en een laag geluid wordt afgespeeld

Groen licht blijft knipperen
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Voedingsbeheer

Dit product wordt opgeladen door een ingebouwde heroplaadbare batterij welke niet

vervangen kan worden. Probeer niet om de batterij te vervangen. Herlaadbare

batterijen kunnen honderden keren opgeladen en ontladen worden, maar uiteindelijk

verslijten ze. Na een bepaalde periode afhankelijk van uw gebruik en

gebruiksmethoden, zult u zien dat de ingebouwde batterij uw toestel maar voor een

paar uur zal opladen en dat vaker opladen nodig is.

Laad uw toestel alleen op met de oplader die bij de verkoopsverpakking zat. Trek de

oplader eruit als het niet wordt gebruikt. Laat de oplader het toestel niet langer

opladen dan nodig is, aangezien overladen de levensduur van de batterijen kan

verkorten..

Als een volledig opgeladen batterij voor een lange periode niet wordt gebruikt zal het

zich vanzelf na een tijdje ontladen..

Temperatuur extremen kunnen het oplaadvermogen van de batterij

beinvloeden.Probeer altijd het apparaat tussen een temperatuur van 15 °C en 25 °C

(59 °F en 77 °F) te houden. Het toestel achterlaten in erg warme of koude plaatsen

zoals in een gesloten auto in de zomer of wintercondities zal de capaciteit en

levensduur van de batterij verkorten. Een apparaat met een hete of koude batterij

functioneert misschien een tijdje niet, zelfs als de batterij volledig is opgeladen. De

werking van een batterij wordt absoluut beperkt in temperaturen onder het vriespunt.

Laad het niet op in een vochtige omgeving.

60
Copyright © 2007 Iqua Ltd.



BHS-333_Headset_UG.fm Page 10 Tuesday, April 3,2007 4:43 PM

Verzorging en onderhoud

- Stel het product nooit bloot aan vloeistof, vocht of humideit aangezien het niet
waterdicht is.

- Plaats of berg het niet op in stoffige, vuile plaatsen. Bewegende onderdelen en
elektrische componenten kunnen worden beschadigd.

- Berg het niet op in een warme plaats. Hoge temperaturen verkorten de levensduur
van apparaten, batterijen beschadigen, en bepaalde plastic verbuigen of smelten.

- Berg het niet op in een koude plaats. Wanneer het apparaat terugkeert naar zijn
normale temperatuur, kan vocht zich vormen in het apparaat en elektronische
printplaten beschadigen.

- Laat het apparaat niet vallen,klop er niet op en schudt het niet. Een ruwe
behandeling kan interne printplaten beschadigen en fijne mechaniek.

- Gebruik geen schurende chemicalieën, oplosmiddelen, of sterke
schoonmaakmiddelen om mee schoon te maken.

- Gebruik een zachte,droge en schone doek om de lens mee schoon te maken.

- Stel uw apparaat niet bloot aan conctact met scherpe objecten aangezien deze
krassen en beschadigingen kunnen veroorzaken.

- Plak niets binnenin het productaangezien dit interne onderdelen kan beschadigen.

- Haal het apparaat of de oplader niet uitelkaar aangezien er geen
onderhoudsgevoelige onderdelen binnenin zitten en het uitelkaar halen van het
apparaat kan u blootstellen aan gevaarlijke voltages of andere risico's.
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Hoe krijg ik service voor mijn IQUA Product?
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Als u zeker weet dat u recht heeft op reparatie of vervanging van uw IQUA product
gebaseerd op uw wettelijke rechten vallend onder de toepasselijke nationale
richtlijnen met betrekking tot de verkoop van consumentproducten of garantie
verstrekt door de leverancier die het IQUA Product aan u heeft verkocht, neem dan
contact op met uw handelaar..

Wij, Iqua Ltd., verklaren onder onze enige verantwoordelijkheid, that het product,
BHS-333, in overeenstemming is met de eisen en bepalingen van de Richtlijn:
1999/5/EC. Een kopie van de declaratie van conformiteit kan gevonden gevonden
worden op http://www.iqua.com/declaration_of_conformity

DECLARATIE VAN CONFORMITEIT
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Handel volgens uw lokale voorschriften en gooi dit product niet weg
samen met uw normale huishoudelijke afval. Volg het toepasselijke
scheidingsverzamelsysteem voor elektrische en elektronische producten.
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De Bluetooth woord merken en logo's zijn van Bluetooth® SIG, Inc. en elk gebruik van
deze merken door IQUA is toegestaan. Andere handelsmerken en merknamen
behoren tot de respectievelijke eigenaren.

Onder geen enkele voorwaarde kan IQUA verantwoordelijk worden gesteld voor enig
verlies of schade aan het product of storing van de gegevens, voorenig winstverlies,
verlies van zakelijk belang, inkomsten, contracten, vooruitlopende besparingen,
verhoogde kosten of uitgaven of voor enige indirecte, specialel, incidentele of
bijkomende beschadigingen die hoe dan ook zijn veroorzaakt.
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Informations générales

Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté le kit oreillette sans fil Bluetooth ® BHS-333.

Votre nouvel appareil est un produit élégant grâce auquel vous pourrez communiquer

tranquillement avec un téléphone portable compatible prenant en charge la

technologie sans fil Bluetooth.

Présentation du produit

Voir page 2

Gestion des fonctions d'appel.

Indique à l'aide d'une lumière verte

La présence d'un appel

1. Touche multifonction

2. Indicateur d'appel

3. Prise de raccordement du chargeur

4. Ecouteur

5. Microphone

Contenu du coffret de vente

Voir page 2

(un sur l'écouteur)

(Disponible dans certains pays)

6 Oreillette

7 Chargeur

8 Guide de l'utilisateur

9 Deux écouteurs

Crochet d'écoute.

.

.

.

.

10.
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Mise en route

Chargement de la batterie

Mise en marche et arrêt

Pour mettre le BHS-333 en marche

Pour éteindre le BHS-333

Couplage de l'oreillette bluetooth avec un téléphone portable bluetooth

Avant d'utiliser le BH-333, Il vous faut le charger durant environ 2 heures. Une fois la batterie
complètement chargée, il dispose d'une autonomie pouvant aller jusqu'à 6 heures en
conversation et 150 heures en veille.
N'utilisez que le chargeur fourni dans le coffret.

2.Branchez le chargeur sur une prise murale. La lumière verte va s'allumer.
3.Une fois la batterie complètement chargée, la lumière verte s'éteint.

Lorsque l'oreillette est éteinte, appuyez sur la touche multifonctions jusqu'à ce que
vous entendiez un signal sonore et que la lumière verte se mette à clignoter.

Lorsque l'oreillette est en marche, appuyez et maintenez enfoncée la touche multifonctions
jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez un signal sonore montant et que la lumière verte clignote une
fois avant de s'éteindre.

Le couplage est le processus qui lie le BHS-333 avec votre téléphone portable disposant de la
technologie Bluetooth.* Une fois ce processus achevé, vous pouvez utiliser le BHS-333 avec
le téléphone portable concerné. Si vous désirez utiliser le BHS-333 avec un autre téléphone, il
vous fait répéter le processus de couplage. Même si le BHS-333 peut être couplé avec jusqu'à
8 téléphones différents, il ne peut être connecté qu'à un seul téléphone à la fois. Une fois
couplé avec 8 téléphones, le couplage avec un nouvel appareil remplacera le premier.

1.Connectez le câble du chargeur au BHS-333.
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1. Lorsque l'oreillette est éteinte appuyez sur la touche multifonction et maintenez-là
enfoncée jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez deux sons aigus et que la lumière verte se
mette à clignoter rapidement.

2. Relâchez la touche. Le BHS-333 est maintenant en mode de couplage, en attente d'être
contacté par votre téléphone portable.

3. Terminez le couplage avec votre téléphone portable. Veuillez vous référer au manuel de
votre téléphone portable pour les détails concernant la recherche et le couplage. Une fois
que le téléphone a détecté l'oreillette, Iqua BHS-333 s'affichera à l'écran. Pour les mettre
en liaison (couplage), entrez le code PIN : 0000

4. Une fois le couplage effectué, le BHS-333 se connecte automatiquement à votre
téléphone portable, par contre certains téléphones portables ne se connectent pas
automatiquement à l'oreillette. Dans ce cas, prenez soin de connecter le téléphone à
l'oreillette (référez-vous au manuel de votre téléphone portable). Une fois le couplage et la
connexion effectués, la lumière verte clignote deux fois toutes les 5 secondes.

Si l'oreillette est mise en marche à moins de 10 mètres de plusieurs téléphones couplés avec
elle, cette dernière va tenter de se reconnecter au dernier téléphone auquel elle à été
connecté dans les 10 secondes. Si l'oreillette ne se connecte pas au téléphone auquel elle a
été connectée le plus récemment (si par exemple ledit téléphone est éteint ou rejette la
connexion), la lumière verte va clignoter une fois toutes les trois secondes pour indiquer que
l'appareil fonctionne mais qu'il n'y a pas de connexion Bluetooth.

La manière la plus facile de déconnecter l'oreillette BHS-333 et votre téléphone est tout
simplement d'éteindre l'oreillette.

* Pour les dernières informations concernant la compatibilité, veuillez voir le site : www.iqua.com

Déconnecter le BHS-333 et votre téléphone

67
Copyright © 2007 Iqua Ltd.

FR



BHS-333_Headset_UG.fm Page 7 Tuesday, April 3,2007 4:43 PM

Reconnecté l'oreillette couplée à un téléphone compatible

Répondre à un appel

Terminer un appel

Rejeter un appel

Rappeler le dernier numéro composé (lorsque le téléphone le permet)

Pour reconnecter le BHS-333 au dernier téléphone connecté, allumez simplement
l'oreillette et elle se connectera automatiquement à votre téléphone.

En cas d'appel entrant, vous pouvez entendre la sonnerie par l'oreillette. Appuyez
brièvement sur la touche Multifonctions pour répondre à un appel. Vous entendrez un
signal sonore une fois que l'appel à été pris en compte.

Pour mettre fin à un appel actif, appuyez brièvement sur la touche Multifonctions,
vous entendrez un signal sonore une fois l'appel terminé.

Lorsque vous recevez un appel entrant auquel vous ne désirez pas répondre,
appuyez sur la touche Multifonctions et maintenez-là enfoncée pour rejeter l'appel.

Pour rappeler le dernier numéro composé, appuyez deux fois sur la touche
Multifonctions lorsqu'il n'y a aucun appel en cours. Vous entendrez un son aigu pour
vous avertir que le numéro voulu est composé. Veuillez noter que certains téléphones
ne disposent pas de la fonction de rappel.

Fonctions d'Appel
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Numérotation vocale (nécessite que le téléphone dispose de cette option)

Réinitialisation de l'appareil

Résumé des indications lumineuses

Pour activer la fonction de numérotation vocale de votre téléphone, appuyez
brièvement sur la touche Multifonction lorsqu'il n'y a pas d'appel en cours. Vous
pouvez alors entendre un son aigu qui indique que vous pouvez parler. Référez-vous
au manuel de votre téléphone pour les détails. Veuillez noter que certains téléphones
ne disposent pas de la fonction de numérotation vocale.

Pour réinitialiser l'appareil, branchez le câble d'alimentation. Veuillez noter que les
informations de couplage seront effacées.

La diode du BHS-333 est verte et s'accompagne généralement d'un signal sonore.

Appareil en marche mais pas de connexion
Bluetooth

Connexion Bluetooth activée

Niveau de batterie faible

Batterie en cours de chargement

La lumière verte clignote une fois toutes les
3 secondes

La lumière verte clignote deux fois toutes les
5 secondes

La lumière verte clignote deux fois toutes les
3 secondes et l'appareil émet un son grave

La lumière verte est allumée en permanence
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Gestion de l'alimentation

Ce produit est alimenté par une batterie rechargeable intégrée qui ne peut pas être

changée. Ne tentez pas de remplacer la batterie. Une batterie rechargeable peut être

chargée et déchargée des centaines de fois mais elle finira toutefois par s'épuiser

définitivement. Après un certain temps, fonction des conditions d'utilisation et de

l'usage qui en est fait, la batterie intégrée de votre appareil perdra de son autonomie

et nécessitera des rechargement plus fréquents.

Ne rechargez votre appareil qu'à l'aide du chargeur fourni dans le coffret.

Débranchez le chargeur lorsque vous ne vous en servez pas. Ne laissez pas

l'appareil connecté au chargeur plus longtemps qu'il n'est nécessaire car la

surchauffe est susceptible de diminuer la durée de vie de la batterie.

Si elle n'est pas utilisée, une batterie rechargée se décharge d'elle-même avec le

temps.

Les températures extrêmes peuvent affecté la capacité de la batterie à se recharger.

Maintenez autant que possible l'appareil entre 15° et 29°C (59 et 77°F). Le fait de

laisser l'appareil dans des endroits particulièrement chauds ou froids, comme par

exemple sur la lunette arrière d’une voiture en plein soleil ou en plein hiver réduit la

durée de vie de la batterie et sa capacité. Un appareil dont la batterie est

particulièrement chaude ou particulièrement froide peut ne pas fonctionner même si

cette batterie est chargée. Les performances des batteries sont très limitées sous

une température négative. Evitez de recharger la batterie dans un environnement

humide.
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Précautions d'utilisation et entretien

- Ne mouillez pas l'appareil et ne l'exposez pas à l'humidité ou la condensation car il n'est

pas étanche.

- N'utilisez pas l'appareil dans des environnements poussiéreux et sales. Ses parties

mobiles et ses Composants électroniques sont susceptibles d'être endommages.

- Ne stockez pas dans des endroits particulièrement chauds. Les températures élevées

peuvent Réduire la durée de vie des équipements électroniques, endommager les batteries

et déformer ou faire fondre certains plastiques.

- Ne stockez pas dans des endroits particulièrement froids. Lorsque l'appareil retourne à une

température normale, de la condensation peut se former à l'intérieur et endommager les

circuits électroniques.

- Ne pas faire tomber, ne le soumettez pas à des chocs ou des vibrations. Une manipulation

trop violente peut endommager les circuits électroniques et la mécanique de précision qui

se trouvent à l'intérieur de l'appareil.

- N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques corrosifs, de solvants ou de détergents puissants pour

nettoyer l'appareil.

- Utilisez un linge doux, propre et sec pour nettoyer les lentilles.

- Ne mettez pas votre appareil en contact avec des objets tranchants, susceptibles de

provoquer des rayures et de l'endommager.

- N'introduisez aucun objet dans l'appareil car cela pourrait endommager ses composants

internes.

- Ne démontez pas l'appareil ou le chargeur. Ils ne contiennent aucun composant

récupérable et vous pourriez notamment être électrocuté.
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Si vous pensez être en droit de bénéficier d'une réparation ou d'un remplacement de

votre produit IQUA conformément à la législation nationale applicable pour les biens

de consommation ou bien selon la garantie accordée par le détaillant qui vous a vendu

le produit concerné, veuillez contacter votre détaillant.

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE

Iqua Ltd. Déclare sous sa seule responsabilité que le produit BHS-333 est en

conformité avec les dispositions de la directive européenne 1999/5/CE. Une copie de

la déclaration de conformité peut être trouvée à l'adresse suivante :

http://www.iqua.com/declaration_of_conformity
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Agissez selon les règles locales et ne jetez pas ce produit avec le reste de vos

déchets ménagers. Suivez la procédure de collecte sélective pour les produits

électriques et électroniques.



Le terme « Bluetooth » et les logos sont la propriété de Bluetooth® SIG, Inc. et

l'utilisation de ces marques par IQUA est sujet à une licence. Les autre marques et

noms déposés appartiennent à leurs propriétaires respectifs.

IQUA n'assume en aucun cas la responsabilité pour la perte ou pour des dommages

ou pour la corruption de données, pour toute perte et profit, perte commerciale, de

revenus, ou de contrats ou de prévision d'épargne, augmentation des coûts, ou

dépenses liés indirectement ou accidentellement à l'appareil.
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Informazioni generali

Grazie per aver acquistato l'auricolare Bluetooth® senza fili BHS-333. Questo nuovo
dispositivo è un elegante prodotto che consente ai possessori di telefoni cellulari
compatibili che supportano la tecnologia senza fili Bluetooth di comunicare
comodamente a mani libere.

Panoramica del prodotto

Vedere pagina 2 per le immagini

consente di gestire le funzioni di

chiamata

Indica lo stato con luce verde

1. Pulsante multifunzione

2. Indicatore luminoso

3. Connettore del caricabatterie

4. Riproduttore audio

5. Microfono

Contenuto della confezione

6. Auricolare

7. Caricabatterie da muro

8. Manuale d'uso

9. Due tappi

10. Cuffia

Vedere pagina 2 per le immagini

(uno sull'auricolare)

(Disponibile in mercati selezionati)
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Operazioni preliminari

Caricamento della batteria

Accensione e spegnimento

Per accendere l'auricolare BHS-333

Per spegnere l'auricolare BHS-333

Accoppiamento dell'auricolare Bluetooth e del telefono cellulare Bluetooth

Prima di usare l'auricolare BHS-333 è necessario caricare la batteria per circa 2 ore. La
batteria completamente carica ha un'autonomia di fino a 6 ore di conversazione e fino a 150
ore in standby.
Utilizzare sempre il caricabatterie fornito nella confezione.

1. Collegare il cavo del caricabatterie all'auricolare BHS-333
2. Collegare il caricabatterie ad una presa a muro. Si accende la luce verde.
3. Quando la batteria è completamente carica, la luce verde si spegnerà.

Quando l'auricolare è spento, premere il pulsante multifunzione fino a che non viene emesso
un segnale acustico e la luce verde inizia a lampeggiare.

Quando l'auricolare è acceso, premere il pulsante multifunzione fino a che non viene emesso
un segnale acustico ascendente, la luce verde lampeggia una volta e si spegne.

L'accoppiamento è una procedura che consente di collegare l'auricolare BHS-333 al proprio
telefono cellulare abilitato Bluetooth*. Una volta completata questa procedura, è possibile
usare l'auricolare BHS-333 solo con il telefono cellulare accoppiato. Se si desidera usare
l'auricolare BHS-333 con un altro telefono cellulare è necessario ripetere la procedura di
accoppiamento. È possibile accoppiare l'auricolare BHS-333 a 8 cellulari compatibili,
sebbene possa essere connesso solo a un telefono alla volta.
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Una volta accoppiato con 8 cellulari, il nono dispositivo accoppiato sostituirà il primo
dispositivo accoppiato.

1. Quando l'auricolare è spento, tenere premuto il pulsante multifunzione fino a che non
viene emesso un segnale acustico e la luce verde comincia a lampeggiare velocemente.

2. Rilasciare il pulsante. L'auricolare BHS-333 è ora in modalità di accoppiamento, in attesa
che il

3. Completare l'accoppiamento con il proprio telefono cellulare. Fare riferimento al manuale
de telefono cellulare per i dettagli sulle operazioni di ricerca e accoppiamento. Quando il
telefono trova il dispositivo, sul suo display verrà visualizzato Iqua BHS-333. Per
accoppiare il dispositivo al telefono cellulare, immettere il codice PIN 0000.

4. Al termine della procedura di accoppiamento, l'auricolare BHS-333 verrà automaticamente
connesso al telefono cellulare. Al termine della procedura di accoppiamento, alcuni telefoni
cellulari non si connettono automaticamente all'auricolare. In questo caso, accertarsi di
connettere il telefono cellulare all'auricolare (fare riferimento al manuale del telefono
cellulare). Al termine della procedura di accoppiamento e connessione, la luce verde
lampeggia due volte ogni 5 secondi.

Per l'auricolare è acceso entro 10 metri da diversi telefoni cellulari accoppiati, l'auricolare
cercherà di collegarsi all'ultimo telefono connesso entro 10 secondi. Se l'auricolare non si
collega all'ultimo telefono connesso (per esempio, se il telefono accoppiato è spento o rifiuta
la connessione) la luce verde lampeggerà ogni 3 secondi ad indicare che è acceso ma che
non c'è connessione Bluetooth.

Il modo più facile per disconnettere l'auricolare BHS-333 e il proprio telefono cellulare
consiste nello spegnere l'auricolare BHS-333.

telefono cellulare si connetta.

*Per informazioni aggiornate relative alla compatibilità visitare il sito www.iqua.com

Disconnessione dell'auricolare BHS-333 e del telefono cellulare
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Riconnessione dell'auricolare accoppiato con un telefono cellulare

compatibile

Risposta a una chiamata

Fine di una chiamata

Rifiuto di una chiamata

Riselezione dell'ultimo numero chiamato

Per riconnettere l'auricolare BHS-333 con l'ultimo telefono cellulare connesso,

accendere l'auricolare e verrà automaticamente effettuata la connessione con il telefono.

Quando si riceve una chiamata, l'auricolare emette un tono di chiamata. Premere

brevemente il pulsante multifunzione per rispondere a una chiamata. Viene emesso un

segnale acustico quando viene accettata la chiamata.

Per terminare una chiamata attiva, premere brevemente il pulsante multifunzione. Viene

emesso un segnale acustico quando viene terminata la chiamata.

Quando si riceve una chiamata a ci non si desidera rispondere, tenere premuto il tasto

multifunzione.

Per chiamare l'ultimo numero selezionato, premere due volte il pulsante multifunzione

quando non ci sono telefonate in corso. Viene emesso un segnale acustico quando la

chiamata viene inoltrata. Alcuni modelli di telefono cellulare non supportano questa

funzione.

Funzioni di chiamata
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Chiamata a riconoscimento vocale (se supportata dal telefono cellulare)

Reset dell'hardware

Indicatore luminoso

Per attivare la funzione di chiamata a riconoscimento vocale del proprio telefono
cellulare, premere brevemente il pulsante multifunzione quando non ci sono
telefonate in corso. Viene emesso un forte segnale acustico ad indicare che è
possibile iniziare a pronunciare il nome vocale. Fare riferimento al manuale d'uso del
proprio telefono cellulare per i dettagli. Alcuni modelli di telefono cellulare non
supportano la chiamata a riconoscimento vocale.

Per resettare l'hardware, collegare il connettore di corrente. Le informazioni di
accoppiamento non verranno cancellate.

L'indicatore LED dell'auricolare BHS-333 è verde ed è di solito accompagnato da un
segnale acustico.

Auricolare acceso ma assenza di
connessione Bluetooth

Connessione Bluetooth accesa

Batteria scarica

Batteria in ricarica

la luce verde lampeggia ogni 3 secondi

la luce verde lampeggia due volte ogni 5 secondi

la luce verde lampeggia due volte ogni 3 secondi
e viene emesso un leggero segnale acustico

la luce verde è accesa
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Alimentazione

Questo prodotto è alimentato da una batteria ricaricabile incorporata che non può

essere sostituita. Non tentare di sostituire la batteria. La batteria ricaricabile può

essere caricata e scaricata centinaia di volte, ma è soggetta ad usura. Dopo un

periodo di tempo variabile in base all'uso e alle condizioni d'uso, è possibile che la

batteria incorporata non duri più di due ore rendendo necessario caricarla più

frequentemente.

Caricare il dispositivo solo con il caricabatterie fornito nella confezione. Scollegare il

caricabatterie quando non è in uso. Non lasciare il dispositivo collegato al

caricabatterie per un periodo più lungo del necessario, in quanto una carica

eccessiva potrebbe ridurre la durata della batteria.

Se non utilizzata, una batteria completamente carica potrebbe scaricarsi con il

passare del tempo.

Temperature estreme possono incidere sulla capacità di carica della batteria.

Cercare sempre di tenere il dispositivo a una temperatura compresa tra 15 °C e 25 °C

(59 F e 77 F). Lasciare il dispositivo in ambienti caldi o freddi, come ad esempio in

un'auto completamente chiusa in piena estate o in pieno inverno, ridurrà la capacità e

la durata della batteria stessa. Un dispositivo con una batteria troppo calda o troppo

fredda può temporaneamente non funzionare se esposto a escursioni termiche

estreme, anche se la batteria è completamente carica. Il rendimento delle batterie è

notevolmente ridotto a temperature inferiori al punto di congelamento. Non caricare il

dispositivo in ambienti umidi.
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Precauzioni e manutenzione

- Evitare di bagnare il dispositivo o di esporlo ad eccessiva condensa o umidità in
quanto non è impermeabile.

- Non usare o lasciare il dispositivo in ambienti particolarmente polverosi o sporchi,
in quanto potrebbero venirne irrimediabilmente compromessi i meccanismi.

- Non lasciare il dispositivo in ambienti particolarmente caldi. Temperature troppo
elevate possono ridurre la durata dei circuiti elettronici, danneggiare le batterie e
deformare o fondere le parti in plastica.

- Non lasciare il dispositivo in ambienti particolarmente freddi. Quando, infatti, esso
raggiunge la temperatura normale, al suo interno può formarsi della condensa che
può danneggiare le schede dei circuiti elettronici.

- Non fare cadere, battere o scuotere il dispositivo, poiché i circuiti interni e i
meccanismi del dispositivo potrebbero subire danni.

- Non usare prodotti chimici corrosivi, solventi o detergenti aggressivi per pulire il
dispositivo.

- Usare un panno morbido, pulito e asciutto per pulire qualsiasi tipo di lente.
- Evitare che il dispositivo entri in contatto con oggetti affilati in quanto potrebbero

graffiarlo o danneggiarlo.
- Non inserire alcun oggetto all'interno del dispositivo per evitare di danneggiarne i

componenti interni.
- Non smontare il dispositivo o il caricabatterie in quanto non contengono parti

riparabili e si potrebbe rimanere esposti a tensioni pericolose o altri pericoli.

Agire in conformità alle leggi locali e non smaltire questo prodotto con i
normali rifiuti domestici. Seguire il sistema di raccolta differenziata
applicabile per i prodotti elettrici ed elettronici.
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Come richiedo assistenza per il mio prodotto IQUA?

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ

Se si ritiene di aver diritto alla riparazione o alla sostituzione del proprio prodotto IQUA in
base ai diritti legali concessi ai sensi della legislazione nazionale vigente in relazione
alla vendita di prodotti di consumo o alla garanzia concessa dal rivenditore da cui si è
acquistato il prodotto IQUA, rivolgersi al proprio rivenditore.

Noi, Iqua Ltd. Dichiariamo sotto nostra esclusiva responsabilità che il prodotto BHS-333
è conforme alle disposizioni della seguente direttiva del Consiglio 1999/5/EC. Una copia
della dichiarazione di conformità è disponibile all'indirizzo
http://www.iqua.com/declaration_of_conformity

Il marchio mondiale e i loghi Bluetooth sono di proprietà della Bluetooth®SIG, Inc. è tutti
gli usi di tali marchi da parte della Iqua sono concessi in licenza. Altri marchi commerciali
e nomi commerciali appartengono ai rispettivi proprietari.

In nessun caso la Iqua si assume la responsabilità per eventuali perdite o danni o il
danneggiamento di dati, per qualsiasi perdita di profitti, affari, rendite, contratti, spese
incrementate su risparmi anticipati o costi per qualsiasi danno indiretto, speciale,
accidentale o conseguente causato.
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